

## **PROCLAMATION**

## **RIVER APPRECIATION DAY 2023**

**WHEREAS**, the San Marcos River and other waterways within Caldwell County constitute an essential part of the County's identity and well-being, and provide benefits to residents, agriculture, and wildlife;

WHEREAS, the San Marcos River is a popular tourist destination, and supports Caldwell County communities by encouraging people to experience the natural resources that make Caldwell County ideal;

**WHEREAS**, pollution diminishes the San Marcos River and other waterways, local communities, and the County as a whole; and

WHEREAS, local people and organizations, including the Martindale community, have demonstrated an admirable commitment to river cleanup, appreciation, education, and improvement.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CALDWELL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT does hereby proclaim that the 19th day of August, 2023, should be designated as

## "RIVER APPRECIATION DAY"

In recognition of local commitment to cleanup and preservation efforts, and the importance of the San Marcos River and other Caldwell County waterways to the continued well-being of Caldwell County.

**ADOPTED** this the 8th day of August, 2023.

Hoppy Haden Caldwell County Judge

B.J. Westmoreland

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Ed Theriot

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Rusty Horne

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Dyral Thomas

Commissioner, Precinct 4

ATTEST:

Teresa Rodriguez Caldwell County Clerk